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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY LP FOR A STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING 
AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Case No. 20160 

APPLICATION OF DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION 
COMPANY LP FOR A STANDARD HORIZONTAL SPACING 
AND PRORATION UNIT AND COMPULSORY POOLING, 
EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

Case No. 20161 

AFFIDAVIT OF CARI ALLEN 

I, being duly sworn on oath, state the following: 

1. I am over the age of 18, and I have personal knowledge of the matters stated herein. 

2. I am employed as a Land Advisor for Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. 

("Devon") 

3. This affidavit is submitted in connection with the filing by Devon of the above-

referenced compulsory pooling applications pursuant to 19.15.14.12(A)(1) NMAC. I am familiar 

with the subject applications and the lands involved. 

4. I have previously testified before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division as an 

expert witness in petroleum land matters. My credentials as a petroleum Landman have been 

accepted by the Division and made a matter of record. 

a. I hold a Bachelor's Degree in Business Administration obtained from Southern 

Nazarene University. I completed my education in 2010. 
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b. I have been employed as a petroleum Landman with Devon since August 2001, and 

I have been working in New Mexico for the past 6 years. 

5. The purpose of these applications is to force pool working interest owners into the 

horizontal spacing unit described below, and in the wells to be drilled in the unit. 

6. No opposition is expected. The interest owners being pooled have been contacted 

regarding the proposed wells, but have failed or refused to voluntarily commit their interests in the 

wells. 

7. Devon seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp horizontal 

spacing units underlying Sections 13 and 14, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy 

County, New Mexico. 

a. In Case No. 20160, Devon seeks to dedicate a standard 320-acre, more or less, 

horizontal spacing unit comprised of the N/2 N/2 of Section 13 and the N/2 N/2 

of Section 14, Township 21, South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico to its Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 621H well. 

b. In Case No. 20161, Devon seeks to dedicate a standard 640-acre, more or less, 

horizontal spacing unit comprised of the S/2 of Section 13 and the S/2 of 

Section 14, Township 21, South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico to its Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 623H well. 

8. Plats outlining the units being pooled are attached hereto as Exhibit A-1 and A-2, 

and show the location of the proposed wells within the spacing units. 

9. The parties being pooled, the nature of their interests, and their last known 

addresses are on Exhibits B-1 and B-2, attached hereto. These exhibits include information 

regarding working interest owners and overriding royalty interest owners. 
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10. There are no depth severances in the Wolfcamp formation.  

11. The locations and proposed depths of the wells to be drilled on the pooled units are 

as follows:  

Case No.  
 

Well Name SHL (14-T21S-R27E) BHL (13-T21S-R27E) TVD 

20160 Lone Tree Draw 
14-13 State Com 
621H 

940’ FNL and  
225’ FWL 

440’ FNL and  
230’ FEL 

9,060’ 

20161 Lone Tree Draw 
14-13 State Com 
623H 

2025’ FSL and  
240’ FWL 

1310’ FSL and  
230’ FEL 

9,065’ 

 
12. I have conducted a diligent search of the public records in Eddy County, New 

Mexico, where the wells are located, and conducted phone directory and computer searches to 

located contact information for parties entitled to notification, and mailed all parties well 

proposals, including an Authorization for Expenditure (“AFE”).  

13. Devon has made a good faith effort to obtain voluntary joinder of the working 

interests owners in the proposed wells.  

14. The C-102s for the wells are pending; however, the approximate locations are set 

out above and on the Exhibit A.  The wells will develop the Wolfcamp formation (Alacran Hills 

Wolfcamp Gas Pool [70070]), which is a gas pool.  

15. Exhibits C-1 and C-2 are sample proposal letters and the AFEs for the proposed 

wells.  The estimated cost of the wells set forth in the AFEs is fair, reasonable, and comparable to 

the costs of other wells of similar depths and lengths drilled in this area of New Mexico.  

16. Devon requests overhead and administrative rates of $7,500/month for drilling a 

well and $750/month for a producing well.  These rates are fair and comparable to the rates charged 

by other operators for wells of this type in this area of southeastern New Mexico.  Devon requests 

that these rates be adjusted periodically as provided in the COPAS Accounting Procedure.  



17. Devon requests the maximum cost, plus 200%risk charge be assessed against non-

consenting working interest owners. 

18. Devon requests that it be designated operator of the wells. 

19. The Exhibits to this Affidavit were prepared by me, or compiled from Devon's 

company business records. 

20. The granting of this Application is in the interests of conservation, the prevention 

of waste, and the protection of correlative rights. 

21. The foregoing is correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NAUGHT 
~^ , 

Cari Allen 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 
ss. 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 

-~ L. 
Subscribed to and sworn before me this Q day of February, 2019. 

c''~0~,~,'F i 

# 0T004tl34 

N EXP. 05!07/19; 

9~~ ; ~ U e t~G ,P, Z~̀~ 

L"i 

Notary Public 



EXHIBIT A-1 
LAND PLAT (Case No. 20160) 

N/2 N/2 Section 14; N/2 N/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

iRACT9 TRACT2 

14 

TRACT3 

SEt. 

21H 

13 SEC. 

Tract 1— N/2 NW/4 Section 14-21S-27E 

State of NM LO-1899 (80 acres) 

Tract 2 — N/2 NE/4 Section 14-21S-27E 

State of NM KO-3633 (80 acre) 

Tract 3 — N/2 NW/4 Section 13-21S-27E 

State of NM VA-0834 (80 acres) 

Tract 4 — N/2 NE/4 Section 13-21S-27E 

State of NM VB-1053 (80 acres) 

Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 621H 

SHL: 940' FNL & 225' FWL Section 14-21S-27E (Approximate) 

BHL: 440' FNL & 230' FEL Section 13-21S-27E 



EXHIBIT A-2 
LAND PLAT (Case No. 20161) 

S/2 Section 14; S/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

SEC. 14 SEC. 13 

1RA 

'--- 

72 
TRACT4 

623H 

TRACTS 

TRACT1 TRACT3 TRAC71 

Tract 1— S/2 SW/4, SE/4 SE/4 Section 14-21S-27E 

State of NM OG-5809 (120 acres) 

Tract 2 — N/2 S/2 Section 14-21S-27E 

State of NM KO-3633 (160 acre) 

Tract 3 —SW/4 SE/4 Section 14-21S-27E 

State of NM LO-1899 (40 acres) 

Tract 4 — SW/4 Section 13-21S-27E 

State of NM VA-0834 (160 acres) 

Tract 5 — SE/4 Section 13-21S-27E 

Fee (160 acres) 

Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 623H 

SHL: 2025' FSL & 240' FWL Section 14-21S-27E (Approximate) 

BHL: 1310' FSL & 230' FEL Section 13-21S-27E 



EXHIBIT B-1 
Ownership Breakdown (20160) 

N/2 N/2 Section 14; N/2 N/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

WI Owners Decimal WI Status 

Devon Ener Production Compan , L.P. 0.63493384 Committed 

Trustees of E.G. Holden Testamentary Trust 0.00003669 Uncommitted 

Isaac A. Kawasaki 0.00007337 Deceased/Heirs Unknown 

Betsy H. Keller 0.00003669 Uncommitted 

Frances B. Bunn, Trustee of Frances B. Bunn 
Revocable Livin Trust u/t/a 5/18/1982 0.00007337 Committed/Negotiating OA 

J. Fredrick Van Vranken 0.00007337 Uncommitted 

Ernie Bello 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

David Goodnow 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

Sanford J. Hodge III 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

Chi Energy, Inc. 0.01031250 Uncommitted 

McCombs Energy, Ltd 0.01031250 Uncommitted 
Michael D. Hayes and Kathryn A. Hayes, Co- 
Trustees 
of Hayes Rev Trust u/t/a 8/23/2010 0.00545381 

Uncommitted 

Jami Huber Owen 0.00312500 Uncommitted 

Locker Brothers 0.01781250 Uncommitted 

David H. Essex 0.01812500 Uncommitted 

Southwest Ro alties 0.02095869 Committed/Negotiating OA 

Nuevo Seis Limited Partnership 0.00312500 Uncommitted 

Morris E. Schertz and wife, Holly K. Schertz 0.00312500 Committed/Negotiating OA 

Dr. Coleman O'Brian Martin 0.00065234 Uncommitted 

Slash Exploration Limited Partnership 0.01562500 Committed/Executed OA 

Mewbourne Oil Compan 0.00102644 Pending Trade to Devon 

CWM 2000-B II, Ltd. 0.03464223 Pending Trade to Devon 

Mewbourne Development Corporation 0.05671061 Pending Trade to Devon 

3MG Corporation 0.01026436 Pending Trade to Devon 

Yates Ener y Corporation 0.00689821 Uncommitted 

Tenison Oil Compan 0.01562500 Uncommitted 

Milestone Ener Corp. 0.03125000 
Mewbourne Oil Co's/Pending 
Trade to Devon 

Foundation Ener y Fund V-A, L.P. 0.03717443 Uncommitted 

Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holdin LLC 0.06255406 Uncommitted 

1.00000000 



EXHIBIT B-1 
Ownership Breakdown (20160) 

N/2 N/2 Section 14; N/2 N/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

ORRI and Royalty Owners 
ANDREW DOIV FRY 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COMMISSION OF PUBLIC LANDS 

ADOLPH P SCHUMAN TRUST JAMES J CRAFTS JR TTEE 

BUTKIN INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC 

C MARK WHEELER, AND WIFE, J'LYN WHEELER 

CHI ENERGY, INC. 

CHISOS MINERALS LLC 

CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST JOHN KYLE THOMA SUCC TTEE 

CROWNROCK MINERALS LP 

CURTIS W. MEWBOURNE, TRUSTEE 

DAVID H ESSEX 

DEVON ENERGY PROD CO LP 

DYNASTY PARTNERS LLC BILL CAGLE MANAGER 

ELOUISE H. JUSTICE 

HAYES REVOCABLE TRUST MICHAEL D HAYES & KATHRYN A HAYES 
TTEES 

HIGH SKY CHILDRENS RANCH IN MEMORY OF DAVID HOY HARRISON 

HOY B HARRISON ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIP TEXAS CHRISTIAN 

UNIVERSITY %FINANCE &ADMINISTRATION 

JAMI HUBER OWEN 

JAREED PARTNERS LTD A TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

KIMBELL ROYALTY HOLDINGS LLC DUNCAN MANAGEMENT LLC AGENT 

LOWE ROYALTY PARTNERS LP 

MCCOMBS ENERGY LTD 

MIDLAND COLLEGE FOUNDATION INC FBO DAVID HOY HARRISON 

ENDOWED MUSIC SCHOLARSHIP AT MIDLAND COLLEGE IN MEMORY 

OF DAVID HOY 



EXHIBIT B-1 
Ownership Breakdown (20160) 

N/2 N/2 Section 14; N/2 N/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

MIDLAND MEMORIAL FOUNDATION IN MEMORY OF DAVID HOY 

HARRISON 

MORRIS MIZEL OR MIZEL RESOURCES, A TRUST 

NBL PERMIAN, LLC 

NM & T RESOURCES LLC 

PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO 

PAULA SCOTT CAMPBELLL, TRUSTEE OF PAULA SCOTT CAMPBELL 
REVOCABLE TRUST U/T/A 10/27/15 

PENWELL EMPLOYEE ROYALTY POOL 

RICHARD W. SCHMIDT AND WIFE, AMANDA SCHMIDT 

ROBIN OIL &GAS CORPORATION 

RUSK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 

T.K. CAMPBELL, II 

TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY DEPT OF ATHLETICS IN MEMORY OF 

HOY B HARRISON &DAVID HOY HARRISON 

TODD M KRINGEN AND KARLA R KRINGEN 

TOM E JOHNSON 

WILLIAM R. BERGMAN 

YOSEMITE CREEK OIL &GAS LLLP 



EXHIBIT B-2 
Ownership (Case No. 20161) 

S/2 Section 14; S/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

WI Owners Decimal WI Status 

Devon Ener Production Compan , L.P. 0.63493384 Committed 

Trustees of E.G. Holden Testamentary Trust 0.00003669 Uncommitted 

Isaac A. Kawasaki 0.00007337 Deceased/Heirs Unknown 

Betsy H. Keller 0.00003669 Uncommitted 

Frances B. Bunn, Trustee of Frances B. Bunn 
Revocable Living Trust u/t/a 5/18/1982 0.00007337 Committed/Negotiating OA 

J. Fredrick Van Vranken 0.00007337 Uncommitted 

Ernie Bello 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

David Goodnow 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

Sanford J. Hodge III 0.00000000 Uncommitted 

Chi Energy, Inc. 0.01031250 Uncommitted 

McCombs Energy, Ltd 0.01031250 Uncommitted 
Michael D. Hayes and Kathryn A. Hayes, Co- 
Trustees 
of Hayes Rev Trust u/t/a 8/23/2010 0.00545381 

Uncommitted 

Jami Huber Owen 0.00312500 Uncommitted 

Locker Brothers 0.01781250 Uncommitted 

David H. Essex 0.01812500 Uncommitted 

Southwest Ro alties 0.02095869 Committed/Negotiating OA 

Nuevo Seis Limited Partnership 0.00312500 Uncommitted 

Morris E. Schertz and wife, Holly K. Schertz 0.00312500 Committed/Negotiating OA 

Dr. Coleman O'Brian Martin 0.00065234 Uncommitted 

Slash Exploration Limited Partnership 0.01562500 Committed/Executed OA 

Mewbourne Oil Company 0.00102644 Pending Trade to Devon 

CWM 2000-B II, Ltd. 0.03464223 Pending Trade to Devon 

Mewbourne Development Corporation 0.05671061 Pending Trade to Devon 

3MG Corporation 0.01026436 Pending Trade to Devon 

Yates Energy Corporation 0.00689821 Uncommitted 

Tenison Oil Company 0.01562500 Uncommitted 

Milestone Energy Corp. 0.03125000 
Mewbourne Oil Co's/Pending 
Trade to Devon 

Foundation Energy Fund V-A, L.P. 0.03717443 Uncommitted 

Foundation Energy Fund V-B Holding LLC 0.06255406 Uncommitted 

1.00000000 



EXHIBIT B-2 
Ownership (Case No. 20161) 

S/2 Section 14; S/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

ORRI and Rovalty Owners 
ANDREW DON FRY KCK RESOURCES, INC. 

BLUE RIDGE ROYALTIES LLC KIMBELL ROYALTY HOLDINGS LLC DUNCAN 
MANAGEMENT LLC AGENT 

GEORGE M OBRIEN LOWE ROYALTY PARTNERS LP 

GRACE M. REDWINE, DEALING IN HER SOLE AND MIDLAND COLLEGE FOUNDATION INC FBO DAVID 
SEPARATE PROPERTY HOY HARRISON ENDOWED MUSIC SCHOLARSHIP 

AT MIDLAND COLLEGE IN MEMORY OF DAVID 

HOY 

JOSEPH N. SCOTT, DEALING IN HIS SOLE AND MIDLAND MEMORIAL FOUNDATION IN MEMORY 

SEPARATE PROPERTY OF DAVID HOY HARRISON 

LINDA F LYONS & MONTE L LYONS JT MORRIS MIZEL OR MIZEL RESOURCES TRUST 

MARTIN &MARTIN LLLP NBL PERMIAN, LLC 

NUEVO SEIS LP NM & T RESOURCES LLC 

PANHANDLE PROPERTIES LLC PAUL R BARWIS % DUTTON HARRIS & CO 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COMMISSION OF PAULA SCOTT CAMPBELLL, TRUSTEE OF PAULA 

PUBLIC LANDS SCOTT CAMPBELL REVOCABLE TRUST U/T/A 

10/27/15 

UNICORN ENERGY LLC % GANNAWAY & PENWELL EMPLOYEE ROYALTY POOL 

ASSOCIATES 

WATTS PROPERTIES LLC PENROC OIL CORPORATION M Y MERCHANT 

PRESIDENT 

WILLIAM F BRAINERD RICHARD W. SCHMIDT AND WIFE, AMANDA 

SCHMIDT 

ADOLPH P SCHUMAN TRUST JAMES J CRAFTS JR ROBIN OIL &GAS CORPORATION 

TfEE 

BRANEX RESOURCES INC RUSK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC 

BUTKIN INVESTMENT COMPANY LLC SAM L SHACKELFORD 

C MARK WHEELER, AND WIFE, J'LYN WHEELER SHINNERY INVESTMENT CO., A GENERAL 

PARTNERSHIP 

CHI ENERGY, INC. SPIRAL, INC. 



EXHIBIT B-2 
Ownership (Case No. 20161) 

S/2 Section 14; S/2 Section 13, T21S-R27E, Eddy County, New Mexico 

CHISOS MINERALS LLC T.K. CAMPBELL, II 

CIBOLA ENERGY CORPORATION TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY DEPT OF 

ATHLETICS IN MEMORY OF HOY B HARRISON & 

DAVID HOY HARRISON 

CORNERSTONE FAMILY TRUST JOHN KYLE 

THOMA SUCC TTEE 

TODD M KRINGEN AND KARLA R KRINGEN 

CROWNROCK MINERALS LP TOM E JOHNSON 

CURTIS W. MEWBOURNE, TRUSTEE WILLIAM R. BERGMAN 

DAVID H ESSEX YOSEMITE CREEK OIL &GAS LLLP 

DEVON ENERGY PROD CO LP 

DOUG J SCHUTZ 

DYNASTY PARTNERS LLC BILL CAGLE MANAGER 

ELOUISE H. JUSTICE 

GEORGE M. YATES 

HARVEY E. YATES JR 

HAYES REVOCABLE TRUST MICHAEL D HAYES & 

KATHRYN A HAYES TTEES 

HEYCO DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

HIGH SKY CHILDRENS RANCH IN MEMORY OF 

DAVID HOY HARRISON 

HOY B HARRISON ENDOWED SCHOLARSHIP 

TEXAS CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY %FINANCE & 

ADMINISTRATION 

JALAPENO CORPORATION 

JAMI HUBER OWEN 

JAREED PARTNERS LTD A TEXAS LIMITED 

PARTNERSHIP 



Exhibit C-1 Devon Energy Corporation 405 235 3611 Phone 
24 North Broadway www.devonenergy.com 

~1~~ ~ Case No. 20160 Direct Line:~ty~, OZZ$ 439 
8260 

Direct Fax: 405 552 7667 
cari.allenC~dvn.com 

September 7, 2018 
Via Overnight Mail 

BETSY H KELLER 
600 DEER VALLEY RD APT GG 
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903 

RE: Lone Tree Draw 14-13 S#ate Com 621 H 
Horizontal Spacing Unit: N/2 N/2 Section 14; N/2 N/2 Section 13, T21 S-R27E 
Proposed Working Interest Unit: All of Section 7 4 & 7 3, T21 S-27E, limited to 
Bone Spring and Walfcamp formations (excluding existing wellbores) 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. ("Devon"} hereby proposes to drill the Lone 
Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 627 H as a horizontal Wolfcamp XY Sand test at an estimated 
surface location of 940' FNL and 225' FWL of Section 14-21S-27E with an estimated 
bottom hole location at 440' FNL and 230' FEL of Section 13-21 S-27E, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Devon plans to drill the {ateral in the Wolfcamp XY at an estimated total 
verkical depth of 9060' to an approximate 19,060' total measured depth. Enclosed is 
Devon's AFE far this well with estimated cost of $7,759,265.62. 

Devon is proposing a 1280-acre Working Interest Unit covering all of Section 13 and 14, 
limited to the Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations, less existing wellbores. If you wish 
to participate, please execute and return a copy of the enclosed AFE, and an Operating 
Agreement will be forwarded for your review. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please give me a call. 

Si ereiyY

~~ ~ 
ari Allen, CPL 

Land Advisor 

CA 
Enclosures 
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Authorization for Expenditure 

AFE # XX-129681.01 
Well Name: LONE TREE DRAW 14-13 STATE COM 621H AFE Date: 9/7/2018 
Cost Center Number: 1093935201 State: NM 
Legal Description: N2 14 & N2 13 T21S 827E County/Parish: EDDY 
Revision: 

Explanation and Justification: 

DRILL AND COMPLETE LONE TREE DRAW 74-13 ST FEE 621 H AS A WOLFCAMP HORIZONTAL 
WELL IN THE N2 SEC 14 8 N2 SEC 13 T21S R27E, EDDY COUNTY, NM. 

Code 
Intangible 

Descri lion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

6060100 YED LIQUID FUELS 61,950.00 0.00 0.00 61,950.00 

6060130 ASEOUS FUELS 21,840.00 0.00 0.00 21,840.00 

6080100 ISPOSAL -SOLIDS 86,157.00 1,050.00 0.00 87,207.00 

6080110 ISP-SALTWATER & OTH 0.00 92,925.00 0.00 92,925.00 

6090100 LUIDS -WATER 34,800.00 605,422.44 0.00 640,222.44 

6100100 ERMIT SURVEYBTITLE 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 

6100110 IGHT OF WAY 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 

6110130 OAD&SITE PREP SVC 80,000.00 12,600.00 0.00 92,600.00 

6110170 AMAGE 8~ REMEDIATION 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

6130170 OMM SVCS -WAN 3,185.00 0.00 0.00 3,185.00 

6130360 TOC -ENGINEERING 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 10,500.00 

6130370 TOC - GEOSTEERING 14,136.00 0.00 0.00 14,136.00 

6140160 NV-SERVICES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

6150100 H LOG PERFRTG&WL SV 0.00 341,827.50 0.00 341,827.50 

6160100 ATERIALS 8 SUPPLIES 364.00 0.00 0.00 364.00 

6170100 ULLING&SWABBING SVC 0.00 76,267.81 0.00 76,267.81 

6170110 NUBBG&COIL TUBG SVC 0.00 13,125.00 0.00 13,125.00 

6190100 RCKGB.HL-SOLID&FLUID 26,550.00 0.00 0.00 26,550.00 

6190110 RUCKING&HAUL OF EQP 26,400.00 15,750.00 0.00 42,150.00 

6200130 ONSLT &PROJECT SVC 67,200.00 120,223.03 0.00 187,423.03 

6230120 AFETY SERVICES 30,030.00 0.00 0.00 30,030.00 

6300270 OLIDS CONTROL SRVCS 40,040.00 0.00 0.00 40,040.00 

6310120 TIMULATION SERVICES 0.00 2,633,987.46 0.00 2,633,987.46 

6310200 ASING &TUBULAR SVC 46,925.00 0.00 0.00 46,925.00 

6310250 EMENTING SERVICES 94,000.00 0.00 0.00 94,000.00 

6310280 AYWORK COSTS 336,700.00 0.00 0.00 336,700.00 

6310290 URNKEY COSTS 61,000.00 0.00 0.00 61,000.00 

6310300 IRECTIONAL SERVICES 162,500.00 0.00 0.00 162,500.00 

6310310 RILL BITS 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 88,500.00 

6310330 RILL&COMP FLUIDBSVC 106,514.00 6,825.00 0.00 113,339.00 

6310370 OB &DEMOBILIZATION 9,250.00 0.00 0.00 9,250.00 

6310380 PEN HOLE EVALUATION 21,200.00 0.00 0.00 21,200.00 

6310480 STNG-WELL, PL & OTH 0.00 96,201.04 0.00 96,201.04 

6310600 ISC PUMPING SERVICE 0.00 71,343.85 0.00 71,343.85 

6320100 QPMNT SVC-SRF RNTL 36,370.00 363,506.10 0.00 399,876.10 

6320110 QUIP SVC - DOWNHOLE 76,170.00 66,540.14 0.00 142,710.14 

6320160 ELDING SERVICES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

6520100 EGAL FEES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 

6550110 ISCELLANEOUS SVC 21,700.00 0.00 0.00 21,700.00 

6630110 APITAL OVERHEAD 5,460.00 0.00 0.00 5,460.00 

6740340 AXES OTHER 180.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 

Total lntan ibles 1,632,121.00 4,528,094.37 0.00 6,160,215.37 

Costs on this form are estimates only. Working Interest Owners should not consider these estimates 
as establishing any limit on the monies which will be required to perform the proposed operation. 
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Authorization for Expenditure 

AFE # XX-129681.01 
Well Name: LONE TREE DRAW 14-13 STATE COM 621H AFE Date: 9/7/2018 
Cost Center Number: 1093935201 State: NM 
Legal Description: N2 14 & N2 13 T21 S 827E County/Parish: EDDY 
Revision: ❑ 

Code 
Tangible 

Descri lion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

Code 
Tangible 

Descri lion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

6300220 TORAGE VESSELBTANKS 0.00 900,000.00 0.00 900,000.00 

6310130 RTIFICIAL LIFT EQP 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 

6310150 ASG-CONDBDRIVE PIPE 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 

6310420 UBING &COMPONENTS 0.00 94,736.25 0.00 94,736.25 

6310460 ELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 57,500.00 63,210.00 0.00 120,710.00 

6310530 URFACE CASING 5,856.00 0.00 0.00 5,856.00 

6310540 NTERMEDIATE CASING 83,160.00 0.00 0.00 83,160.00 

6310550 RODUCTION CASING 243,538.00 0.00 0.00 243,538.00 

6310580 ASING COMPONENTS 49,050.00 0.00 0.00 49,050.00 

Total Tan ibles 499,104.00 1,099,946.25 0.00 1,599,050.25 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 2,131,225.00 5,628,040.62 0.00 7,759,265.62 

WORKING INTEREST OWNER APPROVAL 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Company Name: 

Signature: Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Email: 

Note: Please include/attach well requirement data with ballot. 

Costs on this form are estimates only. Working Interest Owners should not consider these estimates 
as establishing any limit on the monies which will be required to perform the proposed operation. 



— Exhibit C-2 Devon Energy Corporation 405 235 3611 Phone 
■-_` 26 North Broadway www.devonenergy.com 

~~v~ Case No. 20161 Oklahoma City, OK 73102-8260 
Direct Line: 4Q5 228 4397 
Direct Fax: 405 552 7667 
cari.al lenC~dvn.com 

September 7, 2018 
Via Overnight Mail 

BETSY H KELLER 
600 DEER VALLEY RD APT GG 
SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903 

RE: Lone Tree Draw 14-13 St Fee Com 623H 
Horizontal Spacing Unit: S/2 Section 14; S/2 Section 13, T21 S-R27E 
Proposed Working Interest Unit: All of Section 14 & 13, T21S-27E, limited to 
Bone Spring and Wolfcamp formations (excluding existing wellbores) 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Devon Energy Production Company, L.P. ("Devon") hereby proposes to drill the Lone 
Tree Draw 14-13 St Fee Com 623H as a horizontal Wolfcamp XY Sand test at an 
estimated surface location of 2025' FSL and 240' FWL of Section 74-21S-27E with an 
estimated bottom hole location at 1310' FSL and 230' FEL of Section 13-21 S-27E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. Devon plans to drill the lateral in the Wo(fcamp XY at an estimated 
total vertical depth of 9,065' to an approximate 19,065' total measured depth. Devon 
proposes that the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 St Fee Com 623H be the defining well on the 
horizontal spacing unit covering the S/2 Section 14 and S/2 Section 13, T21 S-R27E, Eddy 
County, New Mexico. Enclosed is Devon's AFE for this well with estimated cost of 
$7,759,265.62. 

Devon is proposing a 1280-acre Working Interest Unit covering all of Section 13 and 14, 
limited to the Bone Spring and Woffcamp formations, less existing wellbores. If you wish 
to participate, please execute and return a copy of the enclosed AFE, and an Operating 
Agreement will be forwarded for your review. 

if you have any questions regarding this matter, p4ease give me a call. 

Sin rely;

~ ~ ~~~~~ 

Cori Allen, CPL 
Land Advisor 

CA 
Enclosures 



Authorization for Expenditure 

AFE # XX-729683.01 
Well Name: LONE TREE DRAW 14-13 STATE COM 623H AFE Date: 9/7/2018 
Cost Center Number: 1093935401 State: NM 
Legal Description: S2 14 & S2 13 T21S R27E County/Parish: EDDY 
Revision: 

Explanation and Justification: 

DRILL AND COMPLETE LONE TREE DRAW 74-73 ST FEE 623H AS A WOLFCAMP HORIZONTAL 
WELL IN THE S2 SEC 74 & S2 SEC 73 T21S R27E, EDDY COUNTY, NM. 

Code 
Intangible 

Descri tion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

6060100 YED LIQUID FUELS 61,950.00 0.00 0.00 61,950.00 

6060130 ASEOUS FUELS 21,840.00 0.00 0.00 21,840.00 

6080100 ISPOSAL-SOLIDS 86,157.00 1,050.00 0.00 87,207.00 

6080110 ISP-SALTWATER & OTH 0.00 92,925.00 0.00 92,925.00 

6090100 LUIDS -WATER 34,800.00 605,422.44 0.00 640,222.44 

6100100 ERMIT SURVEY&TITLE 30,000.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00 

6100110 IGHT OF WAY 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00 

6110130 OA08SITE PREP SVC 80,000.00 12,600.00 0.00 92,600.00 

6110170 AMAGE 8 REMEDIATION 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 

6130170 OMM SVCS -WAN 3,185.00 0.00 0.00 3,185.00 

6130360 TOC -ENGINEERING 0.00 10,500.00 0.00 10,500.00 

6130370 TOC - GEOSTEERING 14,136.00 0.00 0.00 14,136.00 

6140160 NV-SERVICES 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 

6150100 H LOG PERFRTGBWL SV 0.00 341,827.50 0.00 341,827.50 

6160100 ATERIALS 8 SUPPLIES 364.00 0.00 0.00 364.00 

6170100 ULLINGBSWABBING SVC 0.00 76,267.81 0.00 76,267.81 

6170110 NUBBG&COIL TUBG SVC 0.00 13,125.00 0.00 13,125.00 

6190100 RCKG&HL-SOLIDBFLUID 26,550.00 0.00 0.00 26,550.00 

6190110 RUCKINGS~HAUL OF EQP 26,400.00 15,750.00 0.00 42,150.00 

6200130 ONSLT 8 PROJECT SVC 67,200.00 120,223.03 0.00 187,423.03 

6230120 AFETY SERVICES 30,030.00 0.00 0.00 30,030.00 

6300270 OLIDS CONTROL SRVCS 40,040.00 0.00 0.00 40,040.00 

6310120 TIMULATION SERVICES 0.00 2,633,987.46 0.00 2,633,987.46 

6310200 ASING &TUBULAR SVC 46,925.00 0.00 0.00 46,925.00 

6310250 EMENTING SERVICES 94,000.00 0.00 0.00 94,000.00 

6310280 AYWORK COSTS 336,700.00 0.00 0.00 336,700.00 

6310290 URNKEY COSTS 61,000.00 0.00 0.00 61,000.00 

6310300 IRECTIONAL SERVICES 162,500.00 0.00 0.00 162,500.00 

6310310 RILL BITS 88,500.00 0.00 0.00 88,500.00 

6310330 RILL&COMP FLUIDBSVC 106,514.00 6,825.00 0.00 113,339.00 

6310370 OB &DEMOBILIZATION 9,250.00 0.00 0.00 9,250.00 

6310380 PEN HOLE EVALUATION 21,200.00 0.00 0.00 21,200.00 

6310480 STNG-WELL, PL & OTH 0.00 96,201.04 0.00 96,201.04 

6310600 ISC PUMPING SERVICE 0.00 71,343.85 0.00 71,343.85 

6320100 QPMNT SVC-SRF RNTL 36,370.00 363,506.10 D.00 399,876.10 

6320110 QUIP SVC - DOWNHOLE 76,170.00 66,540.14 0.00 142,710.14 

6320160 ELDING SERVICES 2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 

6520100 EGAL FEES 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 

6550110 ISCELLANEOUS SVC 21,700.00 0.00 0.00 21,700.00 

6630110 APITAL OVERHEAD 5,460.00 0.00 0.00 5,460.00 

6740340 AXES OTHER 180.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 

Total lntan ibles 1,632,121.00 4,528,094.37 0.00 6,160,215.37 

Costs on this form are estimates only. Working Interest Owners should not consider these estimates 

as establishing any limit on the monies which will be required to perform the proposed operation. 



Authorization for Expenditure 

AFE # XX-129683.07 
Well Name: LONE TREE DRAW 14-13 STATE COM 623H AFE Date: 9/7/2018 
Cost Center Number: 1093935401 State: NM 
Legal Description: S2 74 & S2 13 T21S 827E County/Parish: EDDY 
Revision: ❑ 

Code 
Tangible 

Descri lion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

Code 
Tangible 

Descri lion 
Drilling 
Costs 

Completion 
Costs 

Dry Hole 
Costs 

Total 
Costs 

6300220 TORAGE VESSELBTANKS 0.00 900,000.00 0.00 900,000.00 
6310130 RTIFICIAL LIFT EQP 0.00 42,000.00 0.00 42,000.00 
6310150 ASG-COND&DRIVE PIPE 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 60,000.00 
6310420 USING &COMPONENTS 0.00 94,736.25 0.00 94,736.25 
6310460 ELLHEAD EQUIPMENT 57,500.00 63,210.00 0.00 120,710.00 
6310530 URFACE CASING 5,856.00 0.00 0.00 5,856.00 
6310540 NTERMED~ATE CASING 83,160.00 0.00 0.00 83,160.00 
6310550 RODUCTION CASING 243,538.00 0.00 0.00 243,538.00 
6310580 ASING COMPONENTS 49,050.00 0.00 0.00 49,050.00 

Total Tan ibles 499,104.00 1,099,946.25 0.00 1,599,050.25 

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 2,131,225.00 5,628,040.62 0.00 7,759,265.62 

WORKING INTEREST OWNER APPROVAL 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Company Name: 

Signature: Print Name: 

Title: 

Date: 

Email: 

Note: Please include/attach well requirement data with ballot 

Costs on this form are estimates only. Working Interest Owners should not consider these estimates 
as establishing any limit on the monies which will be required to perform the proposed operation. 



EXHIBIT 3
Devon Energy Production Company LP 
Case Nos. 20160, 20161 
February 21, 2019 OCD Hearing

































EXHIBIT 4
Devon Energy Production Company LP 
Case Nos. 20160, 20161 
February 21, 2019 OCD Hearing











EXHIBIT 5
Devon Energy Production Company LP
Case Nos. 20157, 20158, 20159, 20160, 20161
February 21, 2019 OCD Hearing





EXHIBIT A
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 
0001273164 

MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS P.A. 
PC BOX 2307 

SANTA FE NM 87504 

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current-Argus, 
a newspaper published daily at the City of 

Carlsbad, in said county of Eddy, state of New 
Mexico and of general paid circulation in said 

county; that the same is a duly qualified 
newspaper under the laws of the State wherein 

legal notices and advertisements may be 
published; that the printed notice attached 

hereto was published in the regular and entire 
edition of said newspaper and not in supplement 

thereof on the date as follows, to wit: 

01/04/19 

zi-
eqal Clerk 

Subscribed and sworn before me this 
4th of January 2019. 

rhst 
State ol Count iwn 

OTARY P6eLI 

| / ^OTA/?^ \ f I 
My Commission Expires 

|^\ ^OBUC zz 

Ad#:0001273164 
P O : Lone Tree Draw 
# of Affidavits ;0.00 

EXHIBIT B



3MG Corporation; Adolph P. Schuman Trust 
James J Crafts Jr., TTEE; Agnes Cluthe Oliver 
Foundation TRTurtle Creek Trust Company 
LTA Successor TTEE; Betsy H. Keller; Brian 
Woehler Trust UWO William B Oliver Steve 
Fillenwarth Succ TTEE; Chi Energy, Inc.; Cole­
man O'Brien Martin; CWM 2000-B, Ltd.; Da.;. 
H Essex; E G Holden Testamentary Trst; Ernie 
Bello; Estate of David Goodnow Edward B 
Goodnow Executor, James Corrie; Frances B 
Bunn TTEE Frances B Bunn Rev. Lt. Dtd. 5-18­
82; Hayes Revocable Trust Michael D Hayes & 
Kathryn A Hayes Ttees; Isaac A Kawasaki; J. 
Frederick Van Vranken, Jr; Jami Huber Owen; 
Judith C Devine Trust Uwo William B Oliver 
Turtle Creek Trust Company Lta Successor 
Trustee; Locker Brothers, a Texas General 
Partnership; Mccombs Energy Ltd., 
Limited Partnership Mccombs Energy Gp LLC 
Gen Ptnr. Larry Wyont Vice President; 
Mewbourne Development Corporation; 
Mewbourne Oil Company; Milestone Energy 
Corp.; Morris E Schertz & Wife Holly K 
Schertz; Penroc Oil Corporation M Y 
chant. President; Robert A Oliver Trust Uwo 
William B Oliver Turtle Creek Trust Company 
Lta. Successor Ttee; Sanford J. Hodge, 111; 
Slash Exploration Limited Partnership; South­
west Royalties, Inc; Tenison Oil Company; 
Yates Energy Corp.; Andrew Don Fry; State of 
New Mexico Commission of Public Lands; 
Butkin Investment Company LLC; C. Mark 
Wheeler, And Wife, Jlyn Wneeler; Chisos Min­
erals LLC; Cornerstone Family Trust John Kyle 
Thoma Succ TTEE; Crownrock Minerals LP; 
Curtis W. Mewbourne, Trustee; David H. Es­
sex; Dynasty Partners LLC, Bill Cagle, Manag­
er; Elouise H. Justice; Hayes Revocable Trust 
Michael D. Hayes & Kathryn A. Hayes Ttees; 
High Sky Childrens Ranch in Memory of David 
Hoy Harrison; Hoy B. Harrison Endowed Schol­
arship Texas Christian University do Finance 
& Administration; Jami Huber Owen; Jareed 
Partners Ltd., a Texas Limited Partnership; 
Kimbell Royalty Holdings LLC Duncan Man­
agement LLC Agent; Lowe Royalty Partners 
LP; Midland College Foundation Inc FBO David 
Hoy Harrison Endowed Music Scholarship at 
Midland College in Memory of David Hoy; Mid­
land Memorial Foundation in Memory of Da 
Hoy Harrison; Mizel Resources a Trust; NBL 
Permian, LLC; NM & T Resources LLC; Paul R 
Barwis c/ o Dutton Harris & Co.; Paula Scott 
Campbell, Trustee of Paula Scott Campbell 
Revocable Trust U/T/A 10/27/15; Penwell Em­
ployee Royalty Pool; Richard W. Schmidt and 
Wife, Amanda Schmidt; Robin Oil & Gas Cor­
poration; Rusk Capital Management LLC; T.K 
Campbell, II; Texas Christian University Dept. 
of Athletics in Memory of Hoy F ' 
David Hoy Harrison; Todd M. Kringen and Kar-
la R Kringen; Tom E Johnson; William R Berg­
man; Yosemite Creek Oil & Gas LLLP; Blue 
Ridge Royalties, LLC; George M. O'Brien, Deal­
ing in his Sole and Separate Property; Grace 
M. Redwine, Dealing in her Sole and Separate 
Property; Joseph N. Scott, Dealing in his Sole 
and Separate Property; KCK Resources, Inc.; 
Linda F. Lyons & Monte L Lyons JT; Martin & 
Martin LLLP; Nuevo Seis LP; Panhandle Prop­
erties LLC; Unicorn Energy LLC c/ o Gannaway 
& Associates: Watts Properties LLC; William F 
Brainerd and Wife, Connie Jean Brainerd; 
Branex Resources Inc; Cibola Energy Corpora­
tion; Doug J. Schutz; George M. Yates; Harvey 
E. Yates, Jr.; Heyco Development Corporation; 

vid 

a Texas 

Mer-

vid 

B Harrison & 



Jalapeno Corporation; James J. Crafts, Jr., 
Trustee of Adolph P. Schuman Trust; Sam L 
Shackelford; Shmnery Investment Co., A Gen­
eral Partnership; Spiral, Inc.; Foundation Ener­
gy Fund V-A LP; Foundation Energy Fund V-B 
Holdina LLC 
Devon Energy Production Company, LP. has 
filed applications with the New Mexico Oil Con­
servation Division that are set for hearing on 
January 10, 2019, and will be continued for no­
tice purposes to January 24, 2019, as follows: 
Case No. 20157: Amended Application of Dev­
on Energy Production Company LP fo 
Standard Horizontal Spacing and Proration 
Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-stylea 
cause seeks an order from the Division: (1) cre­
ating a standard 320-acre, more or less, hori­
zontal spacing and proration unit comprised of 
the N/2 N/2 of Section 13 and the N/2 N/2 of 
Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, 
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and (2) 
pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring 
formation (Carlsbad; Bone Spring, East pool " 
[pool code 91944]) underlying the standard 
unit. Said horizontal spacing unit is to be dedi­
cated to the proposed Lone Tree Draw 14-13 
State Com 332H well, to be horizontally drilled 
from an approximate surface hole location 
1715' FNLand 240' FWLof Section 14 to an ap­
proximate bottom hole location 1310' FNLand 
230' FEL of Section 13. This well defines the 
HSU. Also to be drilled are the following infill 
wells: (1) the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 
331H well, to be horizontally drilled from an ap­
proximate surface hole location 925' FNL and 
225' FWLof Section 14 to an approximate bot­
tom hole location 440' FNL and 230' FEL of 
Section 13. The completed intervals and first 
and last take points for the Lone Tree Draw 14­
13 State Com 332H well and the Lone Tree 
Draw 14-13 State Com 331H well meet state­
wide setback requirements for horizontal oil 
wells. Also to be considered will be the cost of 
drilling and completing the wells and the allo­
cation of the costs, the designation of Appli­
cant as QDerator of the wells, and a 200% 
charge for the risk involved in drilling and com­
pleting the wells. The wells and lands are locat­
ed approximately 
Carlsbad, New M< 
Case No. 20158: Amended Application of Dev-

Energy Production Company LP for a 
Standard Horizontal Spacing and Proration 
Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-stylea 
cause seeks an order from the Division: (1) cre­
ating a standard 320-acre, more or less, hori­
zontal spacing and proration unit comprised of 
the S/2 N/2 of Section 13 and the S/2 N/2 of 
Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, 
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and (2) 
pooling all mineral interests in the Bone Spring 
formation (Carlsbad; Bone Spring, East pool ~ 
[pool code 91944]) underlying the standard 
unit. Said horizontal spacing unit is to be dedi­
cated to the proposed Lone Tree Draw 14-13 
State Com 333H well, to be horizontally drilled 
from an approximate surface hole location 
1730' FNL and 240' FWL of Section 14 to an ap­
proximate bottom hole location 2200' FNLand 
230' FEL of Section 13. This well defines the 
HSU. The completed interval and first and last 
take points for the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State 
Com 333H well meet statewide setback re­
quirements for horizontal oil wells. Also to be 

r a 

1 6 miles northeast of 
exico. 

on 



considered will be the cost of drilling and com­
pleting the wells and the allocation of the 
costs, the designation of Applicant as Operator 
of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk in­
volved in drilling and completing the wells. The 
wells and lands are located approximately 6 
miles northeast of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 
Case No. 20159: Second Amended Application 
of Devon Energy Production Company LP for a 
Standard Horizontal Spacing and Proration 
Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled 
cause seeks an order from the Division: (1) cre­
ating a standard 640-acre, more or less, hori­
zontal spacing and proration unit comprised of 
the S/2 of Section 13 and the S/2 of Section 14, 
Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Ed­
dy County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all 
mineral interests in the Bone Spring formation 
(Carlsbad; Bone Spring, East pool [pool code 
91944]) underlying the standard unit. Said hori­
zontal spacing unit is to be dedicated to the 
proposed Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 
335H well, to be horizontally drilled from an ap­
proximate surface hole location 396' FSL and 
195' FWL of Section 14 to an approximate bot­
tom hole location 1310' FSL and 20' PEL of Sec­
tion 13. This well defines the HSU. Also to be 
drilled are the following infill wells: (1) the Lone 
Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 336H well, to be 
horizontally drilled from an approximate sur­
face hole location 377' FSL and 172' FWL of 
Section 14 to an approximate bottom hole loca­
tion 330' FSL and 20' FEL of Section 13, and (2) 
the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 334H 
well, to be horizontally drilled from an approxi­
mate surface hole location 2040' FSL and 240' 
FWL of Section 14 to an approximate bottom 
hole location 2200' FSL and 230' FEL of Section 
13. The completed intervals and first and last 
take points for the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State 
Com 335H well, the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State 
Com 336H well and the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 
State Com 334H well meet statewide setback 
requirements for horizontal oil wells. Also to be 
considered will be the cost of drilling and com­
pleting the wells and the allocation of the 
costs, the designation of Applicant as Operator 
of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk in­
volved in drilling and completing the wells. The 
wells and lands are located approximately 6 
miles northeast of Carlsbad, New Mexico. 
Case No. 20160: Amended Application of Dev-

Energy Production Company LP for a 
Standard Horizontal Spacing and Proration 
Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled 
cause seeks an order from the Division: (1) cre­
ating a standard 320-acre, more or less, hori­
zontal spacing and proration unit comprised of 
the N/2 N/2 of Section 13 and the N/2 N/2 of 
Section 14, Township 21 South, Range 27 East, 
NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, and (2) 
pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp 
formation (Alacran Hills Wolfcamp Gas Pool 
[70070]) underlying the standard unit. Said 
horizontal spacing unit is to be dedicated to the 
proposed Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 
621H well, to be horizontally drilled from an ap­
proximate surface hole location 940' FNL and 
225' FWL of Section 14 to an approximate bot­
tom hole location 440' FNL and 230' FEL of 
Section 13. This well defines the HSU. The com­
pleted interval and first and last take points for 
the Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 621H well 
meet statewide setback requirements for hori-

on 



zontal oil wells. Also to be considered will be 
the cost of drilling and completing the wells 
and the allocation of the costs, the designation 
of Applicant as Operator of the wells, and a 
200% charge for the risk involved in drilling 
and completing the wells. The wells and lands 
are located approximately 6 miles northeast of 
Carlsbad, New Mexico. 
Case No. 20161: Amended Application of Dev-

Energy Production Company LP for a 
Standard Horizontal Spacing and Proration 
Unit and Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, 
New Mexico. Applicant in the above-styled 
cause seeks an order from the Division: (1) cre­
ating a standard 640-acre, more or less, hori­
zontal spacing and proration unit comprised of 
the S/2 of Section 13 and the S/2 of Section 14, 
Township 21 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, H-
dy County, New Mexico, and (2) pooling all 
mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation 
(Alacran Hills Wolfcamp Gas Pool [70070]) 
derlying the standard unit. Said horizontal 
spacing unit is to be dedicated to the proposed 
Lone Tree Draw 14-13 State Com 623H well, to 
be horizontally drilled from an approximate sur­
face hole location 2025' FSL and 240' FWL of 
Section 14 to an app 
tion 1310' FSL and 2: 
well defines the HSU. The completed interval 
and first and last take points for the Lone Tree 
Draw 14-13 State Com 623H well meet state­
wide setback requirements for horizontal oil 
wells. Also to be considered will be the cost of 
drilling and completing the wells and the allo­
cation of the costs, the designation of App 
cant as Operator of the wells, and a 200% 
charge for the risk involved in drilling and com­
pleting the wells. The wells and lands are locat­
ed approximately 
Carlsbad, New M( 
Hearing on these applications is scheduled at 
8:15 a.m. on Thursday, January ' 
Oil Conservation Division's ofric 

on 

un-

roximate bottom hole loca-
30' PEL of Section 13. This 

li-

6 miles northeast of 
exico. 

10,2019 at the 
©s located 3t 

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico 87505. For further information, con­
tact the applicant's attorney, Seth C. McMillan 
Montgomery and Andrews, P.A., 325 Paseo de 
Peralta, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
(505) 982-3873. 
Jan. 4, 2019 




